MAKE YOUR OWN
UKULELE

Say Alohato your very own
Ukulele with this BIY kit!

Includes: 1 x body, 1 x neck, 1 x
flatboard, 1 x bridge, 1 x saddle,
1 X nut, 2 x screw cover, 4 x fixing
rings, 4 x tuning head, 2 x screws
for bridge, 1 x screw driver, glue

Materials: ABS, basswood, poplarwood,
nylon, carbon steel, latex wood glue

Package Dimensions:
8.2"%112.24 %29 /211 %31 X7, 6:cm

Product Dimensions:
6.9"5AZ1™ X274, o/ 7. 5ixab3, hexierem

Packaging: color hox




CONTENTS

Co

Body x1

Fretboard x1

Bridge x1

Saddle x1

Nut x1

Screw Cover x2

Fixing Ring x4

Tuning Head x4

Long Screws for

Bridge x2

Short Screws for
Tuning Head x8

Strings x4

Glue x1

Neck + Headstock x1

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS
Step 1. Check all contents are present.

Step 2. Glue neck (B) to body (A) and wait at least 30
minutes. For best results use a clamp to hold neck in place
while glue dries.

Step 3. Attach fretboard (C) to neck using glue. For best
results clamp and wait at least 30 minutes until glue is
dried.

Step 4. Glue nut (F) to neck directly at the top of the
fretboard.

Step 5. Position the bridge (D). The correct bridge position
for your kit places the middle of the saddle at exactly
13.7in/348mm from the front edge of the nut. The front
edge of the nut is the edge closest to the fret-board. Attach
bridge using screws then place covers over screws.

Step 6. Slide saddle (E) into place on bridge.

Step 7. Attach tuning heads (l) to head stock using screws
(K).

Step 8. Place fixing rings (H) over the protruding part of
tuning head and glue to headstock.

Step 9. Attach the strings (L). Thread one end of the string
through the bridge hole then loop around the knot as
shown in figure 1. Pull tight to secure string. Thread the
other end of the string through the hole in the tuning head
as shown in figure 2 and turn counterclockwise to wind
until tight.

Step 10. Tune your stings to the notes shown in figure 2.
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K CONTIENT :

A. Caisse x1

B. Manche + Téte 1x

C. Touche 1x

D. Chevalet 1x

E. Sillet de chevalet x1

F. Sillet de téte x1

G. Capuchon de protection de vis x2
H. Anneau de fixation x4

I. Mécanisme d'accordage x4

J. Vis longues pour chevalet x2

K. Vis courtes pour mécanisme d'accordage x8
L. Cordes x4

M. Colle x1

INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE
I—ftape 1. Vérifiez que tous les éléments du kit sont présents.

Etape 2. Collez le manche ﬁB) a la caisse (A) et attendez au moins 30 minutes. Utilisez un
serre-joint pour maintenir le manche en place pendant que la colle seche afin d'obtenir un
résultat optimal

I—ftape 3. Attachez la touche (C) au manche a l'aide de colle. Maintenez la touche en place
ayeﬁ un serre-joint et laissez la colle sécher 30 minutes au moins jusqu'a ce qu'elle soit
seche.

Etape 4. Collez le sillet de téte (F) directement sur le manche au-dessus de la touche.

Etape 5. Positionnez le chevalet (D). Le centre du sillet du chevalet doit se trouvera
exactement 348 mm du bord avant du sillet de téte pour que le chevalet soit positionné
correctement. Le bord avant du sillet de téte est le bord le plus proche de la touche. Fixez le
chevalet a I'aide des vis et placez les capuchons de protection sur les vis.

Etape 6. Insérez le sillet de chevalet (E) dans la rainure du chevalet.
Etape 7. Fixez les mécanismes d'accordage (1) a la téte avec les vis (K).

Etape 8. Placez les anneaux de fixation (H) sur la partie protubérante du mécanisme
d'accordage et collez-les a la téte.

Etape 9. Fixez les cordes (L). Enfilez une extrémité de la corde dans le trou du chevalet et
tournez autour du nceud comme illustré a |a figure 1. Serrez pour fixer la corde. Enfilez
I'autre extrémité de la corde dans le trou du mécanisme d'accordage comme illustré a la
figure 2 et tournez dans le sens contraire des aiguilles d'une montre pour enrouler jusqu'a
cé que cela soit bien serré.

I—ftape 10. Accordez les cordes aux notes comme illustré a la figure 2.

CONTENIDO

A.Cuerpo x1

B. Mastil + clavijero x1

C. Diapason x1

D. Puente x1

E. Montura x1

F. Cejilla x1

G. Cubierta de tornillos x2

H. Anillo de fijacién x4

I. Clavija x4

J. Tornillos largos para el puente x2
K. Tornillos cortos para el clavijero x8
L. Cuerdas x4

M. Cola x1

INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE
Paso 1. Compruebe que todo el contenido esta completo.

Paso 2. Pegue con cola el mastil (B) al cuerpo (A) y espere al menos 30 minutos. Para
me]oi'es rslzsultados utilice una abrazadera para mantener el mastil en su sitio mientras se
seca la cola.

Paso 3. Una el diapasdn (C) al mastil utilizando cola. Para mejores resultados inmovilice y
espere al menos 30 minutos hasta que seque.

Paso 4. Pegue la cejilla (F) al mastil directamente en la parte superior del diapason.

Paso 5. Coloque el puente (D). La posicion correcta del_,[i:uente para su kit coloca la mitad de
la montura a 13,7 in/348 mm del borde frontal de |a cejilla. El borde frontal de |a cejilla es el
que_esta mas cerca del diapasdn. Fije el puente utilizando tornillos y luego coloque las
cubiertas sobre los tornillos.

Paso 6. Deslice la montura (E) hasta su posicion en el puente.
Paso 7. Acople las clavijas (I) en el clavijero usando tornillos (K).

Paso 8. Coloque los anillos de fijacion (H) sobre la parte sobresaliente de las clavijas y
péguelas al clavijero.

Paso 9. Ponga las cuerdas (L). Rosque un extremo de la cuerda a través del agujero del
puente y a continuacion haga un bucle alrededor del nudo tal como se muestra’en la
ilustracion 1. Tire con firmeza para fijar la cuerda. Rosque el otro extremo de la cuerda a
traves del agujero en la clavija tal como se muestra en la ilustracion 2 y girela en sentido
antihorario para recogerla hasta que esté tensa.

Paso 10. Afine las cuerdas segtn las notas que se muestran en la ilustracion 2.

INHALT

A. Korpus x1

B. Hals + Kopfplatte x1

C. Griffbrett x1

D. Briicke x1

E. Sattel x1

F. Steg x1

G. Schraubenabdeckung x2

H. Befestigungsring x4

I. Mechanik x4

J. Lange Schrauben fiir Briicke x2
K. Kurze Schrauben fiir Mechaniken x8
L. Saiten x4

M. Klebstoff x1

ANLEITUNG ZUM ZUSAMMENBAU

Schritt 1. Inhalt auf Vollstandigkeit prifen.

Schritt 2. Hals (B) auf Korpus (A) kleben und mindestens 30 Minuten warten. Fiir beste
Ergebnisse eine Klemme verwenden, um den Hals in Position zu halten, wahrend der Leim
trocknet.

Schritt 3. Griffbrett (C) mit Leim am Hals befestigen. Fiir beste Ergebnisse Klemme
verwenden und mindestens 30 Minuten warten, bis der Klebstoff getrocknet ist.

Schritt 4. Steg (F) am oberen Ende des Griffbretts direkt auf den Hals kleben.
Schritt 5. Briicke (D) positionieren. Bei der richtigen Briickenposition fiir Ihr Kit befindet sich

die Mitte des Sattels genau 348 mm von der Vorderkante des Sattels entfernt. Die
Vorderkante des Sattels ist die dem Griffbrett am néachsten liegende Kante. Den Steg mit

den Schrauben befestigen und Abdeckung tiber die Schrauben setzen.
Schritt 6. Sattel (E) auf der Briicke befestigen.
Schritt 7 Mechaniken (I) mit den Schrauben (K) auf der Kopfplatte befestigen.

Schritt 8. Befestigungsringe (H) liber den lUberstehenden Teil der Mechanik legen und
auf die Kopfplatte kleben.

Schritt 9. Saiten (L) aufziehen. Ein Ende der Saite durch das Briickenloch schieben und
in Schlaufen befestigen (s. Abb. 1). Festziehen, um die Saite zu sichern. Das andere
Ende der Saite durch das Loch in der Mechanik fiihren (s. Abb. 2) und gegen den
Uhrzeigersinn drehen, bis die Saite stramm sitzt.

Schritt 10. Die Saiten auf die in Abb. 2 gezeigten Noten stimmen.

CONTENUTO

A. 1 x corpo

B. 1 x manico + 1 x paletta
C. 1 x tastiera

D. 1 x ponte

E. 1 x selletta

F. 1 x capotasto

G. 2 x copertura viti

H. 4 x pioli per chiavi

I. 4 x chiavi

J. 2 x viti lunghe per il ponte
K. 8 x viti corte per le chiavi
L. 4 x corde

M. 1 x colla

ISTRUZIONI DI MONTAGGIO
1. Accertarsi che la confezione sia completa di tutti i componenti necessari.

2. Incollare il manico (B) al corpo (A) e attendere almeno 30 minuti. Per ottenere un
miglior risultato utilizzare morsetti per tenere saldo il manico al corpo.

3. Incollare la tastiera (C) al manico utilizzando la colla. Per ottenere il migliore
risultato utilizzare dei morsetti per tenere salda la tastiera al manico e attendere
almeno 30 minuti per lasciare asciugare la colla.

4. Incollare il capotasto (F) direttamente sul manico, appena sopra la parte superiore
della tastiera.

5. Posizionare il ponte (D). Per trovare la corretta posizione del ponte occorre collocare
il centro della selletta esattamente a 348 mm di distanza dalla parte frontale del
capotasto, ovvero quella che poggia sulla tastiera. Assicurare il ponte utilizzando le viti
e coprire le viti con le apposite coperture.

6. Collocare la selletta (E) correttamente sul ponte.
7. Fissare le chiavi (l) alla paletta utilizzando le viti (K).
8. Collocare i pioli (H) sopra le parti sporgenti delle chiavi e incollarli alla paletta.

9. Collocare le corde (L). Inserire un estremo della corda attraverso il foro sul ponte e
annodare come illustrato nella figura 1. Tirare con fermezza per fissare la corda.
Inserire I'estremo opposto della corda attraverso il foro della chiave come illustrato
nella figura 2 e girare la chiave in senso antiorario per avvitarla e fissare la corda.

10. Accordare le corde correttamente rispettando le note illustrate nella figura 2.

CONTEUDO

A. Corpo x1

B. Brago + Headstock x1

C. Escala x1

D. Ponte x1

E. Sela x1

F. Porca x1

G. Tampa do parafuso x2

H. Aro de fixagao x4

|. Cabeca de afinacao x4

J. Parafusos compridos para ponte x2
K. Parafusos curtos para cabeca de afinacao x8
L. Cordas x4

M. Cola x1

INSTRUCOES DE MONTAGEM
1. passo. Verificar se nao falta nenhum item.

22 passo. Colar o brago (B) ao corpo (A) e aguardar pelo menos 30 minutos. Para obter
melhores resultados, utilizar um grampo para segurar o brago no local pretendido até
a cola secar.

3. passo. Instalar a escala (C) no brago utilizando cola. Para obter melhores resultados,
utilizar um grampo para segurar o pescog¢o no local pretendido até a cola secar.

4. passo. Colar a pestana (F) no braco diretamente na parte superior da escala

5. passo. Posicionar a ponte (D). A posicao correta da ponte para o seu kit € no centro
da sela, exatamente 348 mm da borda dianteira da porca A borda dianteira da pestana
€ a extremidade mais proxima da escala. Instalar a ponte com os parafusos e colocar
depois tampas sobre os parafusos.

6. passo. Deslizar a sela (E) para o local correto na ponte.
7. passo. Instalar as tarraxas de afinacao (l) no headstock com os parafusos.

8. passo. Instalar os aros de fixacao (H) sobre a parte saliente das tarraxas e colar ao
headstock.

9. passo. Instalar as cordas (L). Enroscar uma extremidade da corda através do orificio
da ponte e fazer um laco a volta do né conforme ilustrado na figura 1. Apertar bem
para fixar a corda. Enroscar a outra extremidade da corda através do orificio das
tarraxas conforme ilustrado na figura 2 e rodar no sentido contrario dos ponteiros do
relégio para enrolar até estar fixa.

10. passo. Afine as suas cordas as notas ilustradas na figura 2.



